
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Andrew Mayer 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Steve Stevenson 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 

ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 30 June 

2021. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
4. HEALTHWATCH CITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 40) 

 
5. WARD RELOCATIONS - EAST LONDON FOUNDATION TRUST 
 Report of the Director of Service Transformation, East London NHS Foundation Trust. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 100) 

 
6. ST BART'S MINOR INJURIES UNIT REOPENING 
 Update from the Divisional Manager of Emergency Care and Trauma, St Bart’s. 
 For Information 
  

 
7. RECOVERY OF PLANNED/ELECTIVE CARE POST COVID-19 
 Presentation from the Director of Planned Care, North East London ICS and Acute 

Alliance. 
 For Information 
  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 



3 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 There was not a non-public session at the meeting on 30 June 2021. 
  

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 30 June 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 

Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 30 June 2021 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Steve Stevenson 
Andrien Meyer 
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services 

Chris Lovitt - Community & Children’s Services 

Xenia Koumi - Community & Children’s Services 

Annie Roy - Community & Children’s Services 

Ellie Ward 
 
 

- Community & Children's Services  
 
 

 
Also in attendance:  

Larissa Howells - City Connections 

Kevin Jones - City Connections 

Dr Chuan Chor - Neaman Practice 

Dr Paul Ugwu - Neaman Practice 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following declarations were made: 
• Barbara Newman; 
• Vivienne Littlechild; 
• Steve Stevenson; 
all declared they were resident in the City and patients of the Neaman Practice. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council of 
Thursday 15 April 2021, appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of 
Reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. Michael Hudson being the only Member expressing willingness 
to serve, was duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. Wendy Mead, being the only Member who expressed a 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing year. 
 

6. CO-OPTION OF A HEALTHWATCH REPRESENTATIVE  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Health Watch Representative. Steve 
Stevenson, being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve, was duly 
elected to the position for the ensuing year. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF INNER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVE(S)  
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be appointed to the Inner North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the Deputy Chairman 
appointed as his substitute. 
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Members were concerned about further incidents relating to hospital 
discharges, particularly at evenings and weekends. It was agreed that there 
should be a formal request for investigation. The Director of Community and 
Children’s Services agreed to invite the Head of Adult Care to address the next 
Committee meeting on this matter and also undertook to discuss with individual 
Members, their difficulties and concerns to date.  
 

9. SEXUAL HEALTH & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES AND COVID  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Director of Public Health. The report provided an 
update on sexual and reproductive health services in the City of London during 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Members expressed concern about users of sexual health services providing 
their office addresses instead of home addresses and asked what was being 
done to recover the cost of using the services from those who worked in the 
City but were not residents. In reply, an Officer said that sexual health clinics 
are open access and therefore anyone living in England has the right to access 
a sexual health clinic anywhere in the country. The use of work addresses is a 

Page 6



known issue, however, and the clinics did ask for correct home addresses to be 
provided as much as possible, but that unfortunately there would always be 
some users who did not follow this, and that this can be for a variety of reasons. 
 
A Member questioned whether service users could be asked to provide details 
of the health authority where they reside as opposed to their home address so 
that the money could be reclaimed. In response, an Officer underlined that 
sexual health data is kept in a confidential way and is not linked to primary care 
records. This means there are restrictions in terms of how the data can be 
used. When a user does provide an address outside the City of London, it is 
billed to the relevant local health authority. Previous investigations have shown 
that it is only a small number of users who provide office addresses. 
 
The Chairman said there should be provision for collecting a home address and 
an address for communication, and that it was particularly important to be able 
to get the address of users from overseas, so that any costs could be charged 
back to their home country. An Officer reiterated that users are asked for their 
home address, and those who give an office address instead did so knowingly. 
The Officer added that there may not be provision for international recharging. 
The Officer concluded by stating that the importance of treating infectious 
diseases as early as possible outweighed that of reclaiming costs associated 
with a very small number of foreign nationals attending sexual health services, 
for whom these costs cannot be recharged. 
 
A Member asked what the costs involved are. In reply, an Officer underlined 
that sexual health and substance abuse treatment services made up the largest 
portion of money spent from the Public Health grant. 
 
An Officer also agreed that the issues raised about cross-charging could be 
discussed with the local specialist sexual health service and a formal response 
provided to this committee. 
 
The Public Health team said that a sexual and reproductive health Needs 
Assessment is in development and can be brought back to the Committee 
when ready. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the report be noted. 
 

10. CITY CARERS UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received an oral update from the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services on work being done to support informal carers, following 
feedback from carers and the Member COVID-19 Working Party on the support 
provided prior to and during the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Officer reported on the work being done to address this feedback and to 
look at areas where support for carers could be strengthened. Examples of this 
work included redoing the Strategy Action Plan, which as been started through 
a workshop with involved carers. There has been specific engagement with 
carers to look at how a more enhanced level of support for carers might be 
piloted. Other work includes  

Page 7



 
RESOLVED – that, the oral update be received. 
 

11. SUPPORT FOR CITY CARERS  
The Committee received a presentation from City Connections, a service 
providing support for carers in the City of London. The presentation covered the 
roles within City Connections, the range of services that are provided, and the 
development of the organisation since it took over from the previous service in 
April 2019. 
 
A Member said that she had received a letter from a former carer with various 
questions about the service. The first question was on what services City 
Connection provided, with the Member stating that she was satisfied that this 
had been covered in the presentation. The Member went on to question 
whether there were really only 45 carers across the City. In response, the 
representative from City Connections explained that these 45 were those 
carers who had been known to the previous care agency, and that City 
Connections suspects there are more and are trying to actively engage with 
them. The Member also queried when the Carer Support Plans will be 
reviewed. In response, the Head of Adult Social Care reported that there will be 
a new quality assurance framework in September. 
 
The Chairman questioned the number of carers accessing the service. In 
response, the representative said that there were around 350 known residents 
using the service, one third of whom are carers. Within this group, 40% attend 
carer-specific activities, with the remaining majority choosing to engage with 
more generic services. 
 
A Member asked if the discharge coordinator works on a 24-hour shift rota. In 
response, the representative said that the member of staff in question worked 
Monday-Friday during normal working hours, and is a care navigator, not a 
discharge coordinator.  
 
It was agreed that the remaining questions that had been received by Members 
would be sent in writing to City Connections.  
 
RESOLVED – that, the oral update be received. 
 

12. NEAMAN PRACTICE  
The Committee heard from two doctors from the Neaman Practice. The doctors 
had been invited to attend the Committee following a letter sent to the Clinic by 
Healthwatch with several complaints against the Practice. 
 
The doctors presented the complaints received and set out the actions they had 
taken and were continuing to take to resolve the issues raised. 
 
The first complaint concerned rudeness of non-GP staff in the Practice. The 
doctors confirmed that they have spoken to staff about communication skills 
and were also looking into formal training. 
 

Page 8



The second complaint concerned reception staff being rude to each other in 
front of patients. Members were informed that the Practice has held an 
emergency staff meeting to remin
[...]
mber expressed concern that, when creating an online account with the 
Neaman Practice, she was sent a list of several different organisations as 
possible places to sign up to. She was worried that data could be shared 
across so many organisations. 
 
RESOLVED – that, the oral update be received. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Chairman updated the Committee on his attendance of the Inner North 
East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (INEL JHOSC). 
 
The Chairman reported that INEL JHOSC had presentations regarding waiting 
lists for non-urgent care. The waiting lists are over-subscribed, and some have 
waiting lists to get on the waiting list. The Chairman felt that INEL JHOSC 
should write a letter to Barts Health stating that this was unacceptable. 
Members were in agreement with the Chairman and asked that the Chairman 
write on behalf of this Committee to express this view.  
 
The Chairman also referred to a report INEL JHOSC had received regarding, 
among other items, the transfer of holdings from AT Medics to Operose Health 
Ltd. The Chairman said that there were, apparently, no provisions in standard 
NHS contracts allowing for termination of the contract on change of control of 
the company. The Chairman added that it was unclear whether such a 
provision would be permissible or not. The Chairman felt that INEL JHOSC 
should contact all relevant local MPs, and those in other areas of London, to 
seek to change the law in relation to this. A Member said that the Committee 
should also contact Healthwatch. It was agreed that a letter from the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny Committee to MPs would be drafted on the matter. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 

Page 10



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.54 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee Dated: 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

Subject: 
Healthwatch City of London Annual report 

Public 
10 November 2021 

Report of: 
Diretor of Community and Children’s Services 

For Information 

Report author: 
Sarah Greenwood 

Summary 

This reports gives an overview of Healthwatch City of London’s Annual report 
including its achievements in 2020-21 during the start of the pandemic, financial 
standing, staffing and priorities for the forthcoming year.  The annual report is 
submitted to Healthwatch England in June each year as part of its statutory duty.  

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the report.

Main Report 

Background 

1. Healthwatch is a governmental statutory mechanism intended to strengthen the
collective voice of users of health and social care services and members of the
public, both nationally and locally.  It came into being in April 2013 as part of the
Health and Social Care Act of 2012.

2. A Healthwatch service for the City of London has been  funded by the City of
London Corporation since 2013. The current contract for Healthwatch came into
being in September 2019 and was awarded to a new charity Healthwatch City of
London (HWCoL). HWCoL was entered on the Charities Commission register of
charities in August 2019 as a Foundation Model Charity Incorporated
Organisation and is Licenced by Healthwatch England (HWE) to use the
Healthwatch brand.

3. HWCoL’s vision is for a Health and Social Care system truly responsive to the
needs of the City. HWCoL’s mission is to be an independent and trusted body,
known for its impartiality and integrity, which acts in the best interests of those
who live and work in the City.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Current Position 

4. HWCoL is represented on the Health and Wellbeing Board and submits an
annual report to HWE at the end June each year repoting on achievements,
priorities, finances and future priorities.

5. The annual
[...]
communities and to provide 
feedback and community insight to Public Health.

Neighbourhoods Conversations and Forums: City Outreach Project 

Neighbourhood Conversations & Forums are part of wider change underway 

to improve the health of local people through strengthened systems of local 

collaboration between NHS, the City Corporation and the Voluntary, 

Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector. 

The project aims to undertake research across the City of London voluntary 

organisations, Health and Social Care providers and make recommendations 

for their involvement in the developing Neighbourhood structures.  

Impact of Covid 19 on people living with disabilities in North East 

London 

North East London Clinical Commissioning Group have funded the eight 

Healthwatches covering North East London to identify the impact of COVID 

19 on people living with disabilities, including physical, sensory and 

communities with special educational needs (SEND) communities. So far a 

survey (with support to aid people to complete) has been carried out and is 

being analysed. The next stage of the project are in depth focus groups. 

The project is due to be completed by Sept 2021.

Page 30



17Global Pandemic. Local Focus.   |   Healthwatch City of London   |   Annual Report 2020-21

Our Board
Our Board is made up of volunteers who bring a wide range of experience and 
expertise to guide the organisation

Gail Beer – Chair 

Gail has over 40 years' experience in healthcare. 

A Bart’s trained nurse, her association with the City goes 

back a long way.

After working extensively in London Hospitals, including 

the Royal London, Gail moved into management, 

becoming an executive director on the board of Barts and 

the London. Leaving Barts, Gail worked as 

an independent consultant before moving into 

2020health, a Westminster-based think tank. She has 

returned to the NHS and is currently at Guy's and St 

Thomas' as a director working on special proje
[...]
vices and 
education across the City. The project is being undertaken in three phrases, the first to understand the 
services currently available, the second to identify gaps in the provision of the services and the third to 
produce an awareness campaign. 

Page 36



Finances

To help us carry out our work we receive funding from our local authority under the 

Health and Social Care Act 2012.

Income

Expenditure

Global Pandemic. Local Focus.   |   Healthwatch City of London   |   Annual Report 2020-21 23

£66,722.04

£6,288.31

Total income
£73,010.35

Funding received
from the City of
London Corporation

Other income

£60,483.98

£6,611.78

Total expenditure
£67,095.76

Staff costs

Operational costs

Page 37



Global Pandemic. Local Focus.   |   Healthwatch City of London   |   Annual Report 2020-21 24

Achieving these priorities
• Plan engagement activity, including drop-in surgeries, in locations that cover the geography of the City

• We will be a critical friend to the Neaman Practice and the Goodman’s Fields Health Centre, supporting 

City residents by working to ensure that both practices meet residents’ expectations. We will develop our 

plans around our commitment to equality and diversity and to meeting the needs of seldom heard 

communities

• We will analyse waiting times for Diagnostics, Elective and Urgent care, and Out-Patient Appointments on 

behalf of City residents, raising these with City and Hackney Integrated Care Partnership Board and seeking 

assurance  that actions are being taken to reduce them.

• During 2021 HWCoL will work with the City of London to organise and deliver a conference for City 

residents on the City and Hackney Integrated Care Board Neighbourhoods model

• We will participate in engagement opportunities as the  NEL CCG develops, scrutinising the emerging 

governance structure and championing the needs of City residents

• Co- produce a People’s Plan for the St Leonard’s redevelopment that meets the aspirations
[...]
th October 2021 

 

26th October 2021 

 

26th October 2021 

 

10th November 2021 

Subject: A proposal to permanently locate the 
inpatient dementia assessment services at East Ham 
Care Centre 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 and 2 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Y 

If so, how much? Circa £850,000 

What is the source of Funding? ELFT internal funding  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Eugene Jones, Director Service 
Transformation, East London NHS Foundation Trust  

For Information  

Report author: Eugene Jones, Director Service 
Transformation, East London NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



 
Summary 

 
 
The move of Columbia ward from Mile End Hospital in August 2020 to Cazaubon ward 
at East Ham Care Centre has created significant opportunities to improve the care for 
people with Dementia. We now have a critical mass of expertise, resources and 
support for dementia care and the frail elderly in one location. We have also been able 
to provide the ongoing provision for those who are clinically extremely vulnerable 
within the safe ‘green zone’ covid free area at Mile End Hospital.  
 
The Cazaubon ward environment supports recovery and the interim move has already 
seen improvements in patient outcomes for residents of the City of London, Hackney, 
Newham and Tower Hamlets. With an increased range of social and clinical 
interventions and greater stimulation through the activities programme at the centre, 
staff are able to identify with the patient the type of support they need to return home 
or in some cases consider residential care arrangements.  
 
This is an important opportunity to sustain the improvements that have been made in 
the health and care for people with dementia and make a positive impact on their 
mental/physical health and ove
[...]
      Agree fully   Agree partly      Disagree partly       Disagree fully

 

2. To what extent do you agree or disagree that this proposal will enhance the overall care and support for 
patient’s carers and their families?

                        Agree fully   Agree partly      Disagree partly       Disagree fully

3. Do you feel the transport support arrangements are sufficient?

                        Agree fully      Agree partly             Disagree partly        Disagree fully 

P
age 99



We would value your feedback and specifically on our plan and 
proposals and the 3 questions we are proposing for the public 

consultation  

Further opportunity to feedback on our proposals, via email please 
forward to Eugene.jones2@nhs.net.

P
age 100

mailto:Eugene.jones2@nhs.net

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Healthwatch City Annual Report
	HSC SC cover sheet
	Healthwatch City of London Annual Report 20 21 final

	5 Ward relocations - East London Foundation Trust
	Appendix 1 City of London Health and Social Care committee, East Ham Care Centre Cazaubon ward 101121
	Appendix 2 City of London Health and Social Care committee slidedeck East Ham Care Centre Cazaubon ward 101121




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 10 November 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 

Committee Room 3 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 10 November 
2021 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Hudson (Chairman) 
Wendy Mead (Deputy Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Steve Stevenson 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Cribbens -  

James Gibson -  

Sarah Greenwood - Policy & Communications Manager, 
CCS 

Chris Lovitt - Deputy Direcor of Public Health 

Annie Roy -  

 
Also in attendance: 
Dan Burningham - NHS North East London CCG 

Emily Carter - Barts Health NHS Trust 

Paul Coles - Healthwatch 

Dr Waleed Fawzi - East London NHS Foundation Trust 

Kelvin Hankins - NHS North East London CCG 

Claire Hogg - NHS North East London CCG 

Eugene Jones - East London NHS Foundation Trust 

Charlotte Painter - NHS North East London CCG 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Andrew Mayer. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following declarations were made: 
• Vivienne Littlechild; 
• Steve Stevenson; 
both declared they were resident in the City and patients of the Neaman 
Practice. 
 

3. MINUTES  



Vivienne Littlechild asked for a correction to the minutes of the meeting on 30 
June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record, as amended. 
 

4. HEALTHWATCH CITY ANNUAL REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 
The Chairman regretted that the report did not mention that Steve Stevenson 
was the Healthwatch representative on the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee, and hoped that this would be included in the next report. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. WARD RELOCATIONS - EAST LONDON FOUNDATION TRUST  
Members received a report of the Director of Service Transformation, East 
London NHS Foundation Trust (ELFT) on the proposal to relocate inpatient 
dementia assessment services to East Ham Care Centre (EHCC). 
 
Members noted that while EHCC was close to public transport options, a travel 
analysis had shown that the majority of journeys to EHCC were carried out by 
car. EHCC offers cover for journeys done by minicabs and taxis, and financial 
support for charges incurred on private journeys. The Committee requested 
that a letter from the Director of Service Transformation confirming these 
transport support arrangements. 
 
It was noted that COVID-19 had been a catalyst in relocating the inpatient 
dementia assessment services to EHCC. The pressures placed on Mile End 
Hospital to clear bed space and create safe paces meant that the move to 
empty spaces at EHCC had come before the proposal and consultation. ELFT 
was now consulting on whether the relocation should be made permanent.  
 
It was further noted that within ELFT there was a drive to reduce waste within 
NHS space. A number of buildings had been reconciled and repurposed, and 
they were working towards a point where no space or buildings were unused. 
 
In reply to a question by Deputy Chairman on how secure the capital funding 
for the investment into Cazaubon ward was, the Director of Service 
Transformation said that the works would be undertaken and funded by ELFT 
which had reserves to cover the costs. 
 
It was noted that EHCC was currently working with Hackney Healthwatch but 
they were hoping to extend this to other branches. Members requested that 
they approach Healthwatch City of London. 
 
The Deputy Chairman asked if it would be possible for the Committee and 
Healthwatch City of London to visit EHCC, and the Director was happy for a 
visit to be arranged.  



 
The Chairman commented that the question options should allow scope for a 
‘don’t know’ or ‘no difference’ answer, and also suggested that it would be 
appropriate to include a question about whether the drawbacks of the location 
outweigh the advantages for City residents. The Director of Service 
Transformation replied that he would take these suggestions on board; it is still 
a draft paper and so can be amended.  
 
The Chairman also commented that it would have been more appropriate to 
conduct an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) before the proposal, rather than 
afterwards. The Director of Service Transformation replied that they plan to 
prepare a draft EIA to be conducted alongside the public consultation. 
Feedback from the consultation will be incorporated into the final EIA. 
 
The Chairman suggested that City Matters should be included in the list of 
Printed Information in the report, and that information should be made available 
for the City’s public libraries. The Director thanked the Chairman for this 
suggestion, and said they were in consultation with Healthwatch on how to 
further publicise information.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

6. ST BART'S MINOR INJURIES UNIT REOPENING  
Members received a presentation of the Divisional Manager of Emergency 
Care and Trauma, St Bart’s Hospital. 
 
Members noted that the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) would return to its previous 
location on the St Bartholomew’s Hospital Site. 
 
Members felt it would be useful to advertise the reopening of the MIU, and the 
Divisional Manager undertook to provide material to be distributed to various 
relevant publications in the City of London. 
 
Members felt strongly that there should be positive consideration for the 
reopened MIU to provide an x-ray service. The Divisional Manager undertook to 
consider this, and to feedback to the Committee if it was a viable option, but 
was unable to commit to any future provision. 
 
The Deputy Chairman asked where patients arriving at the unit with suspected 
heart issues would be sent. The Divisional Manager replied that the MIU is 
staffed with experienced EMTs who would make a clinical assessment and 
send patients to the Barts Heart Attack Centre if appropriate. The Deputy 
Chairman requested for this information to be sent in a letter to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the oral update be received. 
 

7. RECOVERY OF PLANNED/ELECTIVE CARE POST COVID-19  
Members received a joint presentation of the Director of Planned Care, North 
East London ICS and Acute Alliance and the Acting Workstream Director for 
Planned Care, NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group, and 



City and Hackney Integrated Care Partnership and North East London Health 
and Care Partnership. 
 
It was noted that there was still active recruitment of doctors and nurses, both 
in Europe and internationally. 
 
The Chairman commented that the aim to return to pre-pandemic levels by 
March 2024 seemed unambitious. In reply, Members heard that this date was 
based on national recovery modelling. Local modelling in North East London 
has not yet taken place in detail but the scale of the challenge is likely to be 
similar. They are seeing increasing levels of referrals due to new patients, and 
efforts to clear the backlog. They are looking into how physical and workforce 
capacity can be improved in North East London, and can feed back to the 
Committee once more work on this has been done. There are plans to ensure a 
significant reduction in patients waiting over 52 weeks during this financial year, 
which is a key milestone in the delivery of our aim. The Directors stressed that 
it is important to be realistic about what could be achieved and set trajectories 
and milestones that reduce waiting list size and waiting times over the next 2 
years. 
 
It was noted that the proportion of operations currently being carried out  
compared to 2019 is about 80%. The Chairman asked if waiting lists were 
going up. In reply, the Directors said that the waiting list for non-admitted 
patients was increasing, but the waiting list for admitted patients was currently 
going down. When asked how many people were waiting to go onto the waiting 
list, the Directors said that this could only occur if GPs were “holding on” to 
patients. A subsequent increase in referrals in June 2021, after a drop during 
the pandemic, suggests that GPs are not holding on to patients. The Chairman 
referred to Dame Alwen Williams’ response to his question on this topic at the 
Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 23 June 2021, where she referred to a holding list for patients 
before they are placed on a waiting list. The Chairman and the Committee 
found this to be an unacceptable practice. In reply, the Directors said that they 
had not been aware of Dame Alwen’s response, and were not aware of this 
practice occurring in any of the Trusts.  
 
A Member asked what the estimated extra number of deaths between October 
2021 and March 2024 was. This was not information that the Directors had 
immediately available, but was something they could look into. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the oral update be received. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Town Clerk undertook to circulate a list of possible agenda topics for the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 



 
 
The meeting ended at 12.53 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


